Ashdin Publishing
Journal of Transition Metal Complexes
Vol. 1 (2018), Article ID 236047, 10 pages
doi:10.4303/jtmc/236047
ASHDIN
publishing
Research Article
Structure Studies of the Prepared Novel Hydrazone Schiff’s Base

has a general formula (C8H10N2O), mole mass = 150, and a
structural formula (Figure 1).
Figure 1: Stereo structure of A1 and its numbering system.
Metal complexes of this novel Schiff base were obtained
through the reaction between metal ions and H2L ligand at
1:2 or 1:3 (M:L) ratio. The synthesized Schiff-base ligand
and its complexes are very stable at room temperature.
The metal complexes are commonly soluble in DMF and
dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO). The elemental analyses, color,
and melting points of metal complexes are presented in
Table 1.
4 Journal of Transition Metal Complexes
Table 1: The analytical data of the proposed stoichiometry of the complexes.
No Mol. formula/general formula Color M.P. Mol. Wt. C% calcd. H% calcd. N% calcd.
(found) (found) (found)
1 Mn(C8H9N2O)2 Pale yellow 220 352.94 54.40 5.10 15.86
Mn(L)2 (54.60) (5.82) (15.81)
2 Cr(C8H9N2O)3 Greenish yellow 205 498.996 57.71 5.41 16.83
Cr(L)3 (57.06) (6.00) (16.77)
3 Fe(C8H9N2O)3 Brownish yellow 108 502.84 57.27 5.37 16.70
Fe(L)3 (57.27) (5.25) (16.62)
4 Co(C8H9N2O)2 Yellow 210 356.93 53.79 5.04 15.69
Co(L)2 (53.50) (5.15) (15.80)
5 Ni(C8H9N2O)2 ·2 H2O Greenish yellow 207 392.69 48.89 5.60 14.26
Ni(L)2 ·2 H2O (48.70) (5.61) (14.50)
6 Cu(C8H9N2O)2 ·2 H2O Gray yellow 220 397.55 48.29 5.53 14.08
Cu(L)2 ·2 H2O (48.70) (5.93) (14.79)
9 Cd(C8H9N2O)2 Pale yellow > 300 410.41 46.78 4.39 13.64
Cd(L)2 46.60 4.41 13.55
10 Zn(C8H9N2O)2 Yellow 205 363.39 52.84 4.95 15.41
Zn(L)2 (52.80) (5.00) (15.19)
11 Hg(C8H9N2O)2 Yellow 198 498.5 38.51 3.61 11.23
Hg(L)2 (38.98) (3.55) (11.34)
12 Ce(C8H9N2O)3 Yellow 218–221 587.12 49.05 4.60 14.26
Ce(L)3 (50.76) (4.59) (14.04)
13 UO2(C8H9N2O)2H2O Yellow 230 586.0 38.22 3.41 9.55
UO2(L)2 ·H2O (38.54) (3.64) (9.60)
3.1.1. 1H-NMR and 13C-NMR
The HNMR spectra of ligand previously published [23]
show a sharp band at 8.4 ppm and 8.5 ppm which may
be assigned to the protons of two azomethine groups
(−CH−−N−), respectively. These signals are completely
shifted in the Zn complex (Figure 2), indicating that
azomethine groups are shared in chelation process.
However, a single and multiple bands at 4.9 ppm and
6.4–8 ppm attributed to methylene and the aromatic protons
in the free A1 ligand are shifted to 4.3 ppm and 6.2–7.6 ppm,
respectively, which indicates the coordination of ligand to
Zn(II) ion. 13C-NMR refers to the appeal of signal of
chemical shift 157.2 of C−OH of phenolic group and the
signal at 143.3 of −CH−−N− in the free ligand A1. These
signals are shifted to other values of chemical shifts: 168.8
and 158.3; which may refer to the sharing of these groups
in complex formation.
Figure 2: The 1H-NMR of Zn(II)-A1-complex.
3.1.2. Thermal behavior of A1-metal complexes and ther-
modynamic calculations
Thermal analyses’ results of the investigated Schiff-base
metal (II)/(III) complexes are given in Table 2.
3.1.3. Molar conductance measurements
Conductivity measurements in nonaqueous solutions have
been used in structural studies of metal chelates within